25
G
EA
R
FL
O
W
 M

blue markings and offer the necessary Ex-protection
security. The type plate shows the necessary description
according to DIN EN 60079, the type key and the
safety-related and electric data. VSE can supply the
flow meters with the barrier amplifiers type MK 13-P-Ex
0/24 VDC/K15.
THE BARRIER AMPLIFIER
MK 13-P-EX 0 / 24 VDC / K15
The barrier amplifier MK 13-P-Ex 0/24 VDC/
K15 enables an isolated transmission of binary
43
G
EA
R
FL
O
W
 M
ET
ER
 V
S
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
OPTION FOR STAINLESS STEEL
FLOW METERS VS 0.04 … VS 4
The pick-up system consists of one or two sensor units,
which are screwed into the cover of the VS flow meter
and of a downstream switched amplifier. This amplifier
is connected with the flow meter by means of a tempe-
rature resistant cable and has to be installed outside
the high temperature area, where the ambient tempe-
rature should not exceed 50°C.
The following pictures show the respective connection
of the electronic readout.
For long cable lengths and high input impedance of
the readout, it is recommended to use shielded cables.
PICK-UP SYSTEM FOR HIGH TEMPERATURE RANGES
Flow meter Amplifier Electronic
readout
Measuring
Controlling
+U
0 V
1
2
3
442R
Pulse output NPN-version
RL
RL
+U
0 V
1
2
3
442R
Pulse output PNP-version
ΩΩ
1
2
+U
OUT
0 V3
Pulse output PP-version
44

 V
S
TYPE KEY FLOW METERS VS
TYPE KEY
EXAMPLE
VS  1 G P 0 1 2 V - 3 2 N 1 1 / X
VS 0.02
VS 0.04
VS 0.1
VS 0.2
VS 0.4
VS 1
VS 2
VS 4
VS 10
E
G
H EN-GJS-600-3  (High pressure)  DIN EN 1563
EN-GJS-400-15  (VS10 = EN-GJS-600-3)  DIN EN 1563
Stainless steel   1.4305  (V2A)
P
R
Plate construction
Pipeline connections
O
C
T Titanium coating
Dynamat coating (C-surface coating)
No coating (Standard)
5
4
3
2
1 Ball bearing
Spindle bearing
Bronze plain bearing
Carbon plain bearing
Steel plain bearing
Tolerance steel plain bearing
Increased tolerance
Normal tolerance (Standard)
Reduced tolerance1
2
3
4
EPDM
PTFE
NBR (Perbunan)
FPM (Viton) StandardV
P
T
E
GMR- Sensor3
2
1 1 pick-up
2 pick-up
Supply voltage  5 ... 10 V DC (Ex-design)
Supply voltage 10 ... 28 V DC (Standard)N
Q
0 Non pre-amplifier
1
2 External
Integrated
1 VSE 4 pole plug connection (Standard design)
X No. factory preset
Se
rie

 V
S
TYPE KEY FLOW METERS VSI
TYPE KEY
EXAMPLE
VSI  1 / 4 O 1 2 V - 3 2 W 1 5 /
VSI  0.02
VSI  0.04
VSI  0.1
VSI  0.2
VSI  0.4
VSI  1
VSI  2
VSI  4
VSI  10
E
G EN-GJS-400-15 (VSI10 = EN-GJS-600-3)  DIN EN 1563
Stainless steel   1.4305  (V2A)
P
R
Plate construction
Pipeline connections
O
C
T
No coating (standard)
5
4
3
2
1 Ball bearings
Spindle bearings
Bronze plain bearings
Carbon bearings
Steel bearings
Tolerance steel plain bearing
Increased tolerance
Normal tolerance (standard)
Reduced tolerance1
2
3
4
EPDM
PTFE
NBR (Perbunan)
FPM (Viton) standardV
P
T
E
GMR- Sensor3
2 2 Sensors
VV int. WE (power supply volt. 10 ... 28 V DC) W
1 Integrated  (standard design)
5 5-pole plug connection
X Modification id. No.
Pr
od